
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX XIX

AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION (EU) No 1230/2012

Regulation (EU) No 1230/2012 is amended as follows:

1. Article 2(5) is replaced by the following:

“Mass of the optional equipment” means maximum mass of the combinations of optional equipment which may be fitted to the vehicle in addition to the standard equipment in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications;

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(16\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.7 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(viii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.8 Table B.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.7.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.9 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(v\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.9 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(v\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.9 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(viii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.5 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.6 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.7.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.8 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.10.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.6 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(vii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.10 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(x\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.10 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(x\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.11 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(xi\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.11 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(xi\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 Addendum heading word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(j\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(l\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(l\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(l\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.2 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(l\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 7 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(m\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 16.3 notes words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4s. 2 point 8 notes words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(i\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 Addendum notes words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(k\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(2\)\(l\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)

- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 3.2.18.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 3.5.8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(ii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 9.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(iii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 16.3 notes words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(h)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(i)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(i)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 Addendum notes words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(k)(i)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(32c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(2)(b)
- Annex 3A point 2.3 omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(a)
- Annex 3A Appendix 6 point 2.1 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(j)(i)(bb)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 5.2 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 5.3 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(iii)
- Annex 3A point 7.4 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(h)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 5.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 3A point 2.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(b)
- Annex 3A point 3.1.3.2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(c)
- Annex 3A point 3.1.3.2.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(d)
- Annex 3A point 6.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(e)
- Annex 3A point 6.5 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(f)
- Annex 3A point 6.9 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(g)(i)
- Annex 3A point 6.9 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(g)(ii)
- Annex 3A Appendix 5 point 4.4.2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(i)(i)
- Annex 3A Appendix 5 point 4.4.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(i)(i)
- Annex 3A Appendix 5 point 4.4.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(i)(ii)
- Annex 3A Appendix 6 point 2.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(j)(i)(aa)
- Annex 3A Appendix 6 point 2.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(j)(ii)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(i)
- Art. 9(8)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(f)(i)
- Art. 9(8)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(f)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 9(8)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(f)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 13 Appendix 3 image substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(k)(ii)
- Annex 13 Appendix 1 heading word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(i)
- Annex 13 Appendix 1 point 000.7 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(i)
- Annex 13 Appendix 2 point 000.7 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(j)(ii)

- Annex 13 Appendix 3 heading word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(k)(i)
- Annex 13 Appendix 3 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(k)(iii)
- Annex 13 Appendix 2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(j)(i)
- Annex 14 Appendix 1 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(8)(b)
- Art. 15(5)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(15)(e)